## Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2023

SENATE BILL NO. 2364 (Senators Klein, Luick, Sorvaag) (Representatives Nelson, Weisz)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 61-24 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District and permanent easements.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 61-24 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

## Permanent easements - Limitations.

The district's use of the permanent easement property is restricted solely to the construction, operation, and maintenance of facilities authorized by law. The district may not rent, sell, or assign the rights to a permanent easement, except may reserve the right to assign the permanent easement to the state of North Dakota if necessary for the operation and maintenance of a public water pipeline. If the district ceases operation, all permanent easements must be transferred to the public water system receiving a beneficial use from the water pipelines and other facilities. If no public water system exists, all permanent easements must transfer to the state. The state or public water system shall assume full responsibility for all easement activities and responsibilities, including any environmental remediation obligations.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2364.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 1	Absent 0
House Vote:	Yeas 91	Nays 0	Absent 3

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Governor at _		M. on	, 2023.
			0000
Approved at	M. on		, 2023.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2023,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State